

100 Pine Street • PO Box 1166 • Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 Tel: 717.232.8000 • Fax: 717.237.5300 Pamela C. Polacek Direct Dial: 717.237.5368 Direct Fax: 717.260.1736 ppolacek@mcneeslaw.com

June 29, 2020

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

RE: Joint Default Service Plan for Citizens' Electric Company of Lewisburg, PA and Wellsboro Electric Company For the Period June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2025 Docket Nos. P-2020-3019383 and P-2020-3019384

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is the Withdrawal of Appearance of Matthew L. Garber on behalf of Citizens' Electric Company of Lewisburg, PA and Wellsboro Electric Company in the above-referenced proceeding.

As evidenced by the attached Certificate of Service, all parties to the proceeding are being duly served with a copy of this document.

Very truly yours,

McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC

By Pamela C. Polacek

Pamela C. Polacek

Counsel to Citizens' Electric Company of Lewisburg, PA and Wellsboro Electric Company

c: Administrative Law Judge Benjamin J. Myers (via email) Certificate of Service

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon the participants listed below in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

VIA E-MAIL

Erin K. Fure, Esq. Office of Small Business Advocate Suite 202, Commerce Building 300 North Second Street Harrisburg, PA 17101 efure@pa.gov

Brian Kalcic Excel Consulting 225 South Meramec Avenue, Suite 720 St. Louis, MO 63105 Excel.consulting@sbcglobal.net OSBA Consultant Serhan Ogur Exeter Associates, Inc. 10480 Little Patuxent Parkway Suite 300 Columbia, MD 21044-2690 sogur@exeterassociates.com

Aron J. Beatty, Esq. David T. Evrard, Esq. Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place - 5th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1921 abeatty@paoca.org devrard@paoca.org

Pamela C. Polacek

Pamela C. Polacek

Counsel to Citizens' Electric Company of Lewisburg PA and Wellsboro Electric Company

Dated this 29th day of June, 2020, at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

:

:

:

Joint Default Service Plan for Citizens' Electric Company of Lewisburg, PA and Wellsboro Electric Company for the Period of June 1, 2021 Through May 31, 2025

Docket Nos.: P-2020-3019383 P-2020-3019384

WITHDRAWAL OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 1.24(b)(3), please withdraw the appearance of Matthew L. Garber on behalf of Citizens' Electric Company of Lewisburg, PA and Wellsboro Electric Company in the above-referenced matters.

Respectfully submitted,

McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC

Pamela C. Polacek By

Pamela C. Polacek (PA I.D. No. 78276) Adeolu A. Bakare (PA I.D. No. 208541) 100 Pine Street P.O. Box 1166 Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 Phone: (717) 232-8000 Fax: (717) 260-1744 ppolacek@mcneeslaw.com abakare@mcneeslaw.com

Counsel to Citizens' Electric Company of Lewisburg, PA and Wellsboro Electric Company

Dated: June 29, 2020